
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Crockett, Convener; Councillor Houghton, Vice-Convener;  and Councillors 

Ali, Allard, Bonsell, Bouse, Fairfull, McLellan, Massey, Nicoll, Radley, Mrs Stewart and 
van Sweeden. 

 

 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN, 5 May 2023 

 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE are requested to meet 

in the Council Chamber - Town House on THURSDAY, 11 MAY 2023 at 2.00 pm. This is a 
hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely.  
 

The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's website. 
https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  

 

 
JENNI LAWSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER – GOVERNANCE (LEGAL) 
 

 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1. There are no items of urgent business at this time   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1. Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 

considered with the Press and Public excluded   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 3.1. Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest   
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

 4.1. There are no requests at this time   
 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 
 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 5.1. Minute of Previous Meeting of 23 March 2023  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

 6.1. Committee Business Planner  (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 7.1. There are none at this time   
 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 

 

 8.1. There are none at this time   
 

 COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

 

 Annual Reports and Accounts 

 

 9.1. Unaudited Annual Accounts 2022-23 - RES/23/125  (Pages 17 - 234) 
 

 External Audit 

 

 9.2. External Audit - 2022/23 Annual Audit Plan  (Pages 235 - 254) 
 

 9.3. Best Value Audit - COM/23/128  (Pages 255 - 258) 
 

 Internal Audit 

 

 9.4. Internal Audit Progress Report - IA/23/005  (Pages 259 - 274) 
 

 9.5. ALEOs Performance and Payments - AC2306  (Pages 275 - 290) 
 

 9.6. PVG and Disclosure Checks - AC2310  (Pages 291 - 306) 
 

 9.7. Contract Management - AC2307  (Pages 307 - 326) 
 

 9.8. Scottish Milk and Healthy Snack Scheme - AC2312  (Pages 327 - 344) 
 



 
 
 

 EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS 

 

 10.1. There is no exempt business at this time   
 

 

 
IIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 

 

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 
 

 
Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Karen 
Finch, tel 01224 522723 or email kfinch@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 23 March 2023.  Minute of Meeting of the AUDIT, RISK AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Crockett, Convener; and 

Councillors Ali, Allard, Bonsell, Bouse, Fairfull, Farquhar (as substitute for 
Councillor Houghton), McLellan, Massey, Nicoll, Radley, Mrs Stewart and 
van Sweeden. 

 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST OR TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 

1.  There were no declarations of interest or transparency statements. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 2 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

2.  The Committee had before it the minute of their previous meeting of 2 February 

2023.   
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 

 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
3.  The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner as prepared by 

the Interim Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
In response to a question relating to whether there would be scope to add any urgent 

internal audits if the Committee requested them, the Chief Internal Auditor advised that 
where there were additional priorities to those set out in the Internal Audit Plan 2023-

2026, he would accept those at the Committee’s request. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the content of the business planner. 
 

 
ALEO ASSURANCE HUB WORKPLAN 2023 AND TERMS OF REFERENCE - 
COM/23/073 

 
4.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which  

presented the Arm’s Length External Organisations (ALEO) Assurance Hub workplan for 
2023 including the dates for reporting. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=507&MId=8476&Ver=4


2 
 

Audit, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

23 March 2023 
 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee -  
(a) note the workplan for the ALEO Assurance Hub in 2023 which had been consulted 

upon with the ALEOs and the relevant Conveners; and 

(b) note the Terms of Reference for the ALEO Assurance Hub which had been 
amended slightly to reflect revisions to the Committee structure and to include bp 

Aberdeen Hydrogen Energy Limited within the Hub’s oversight arrangements. 
 
In response to a question relating to the ALEO Strategic Partnership, the Chief Officer – 

Finance advised that the meetings were an opportunity to speak to senior managers in 
order to get an understanding of the context in which the ALEO’s and the Council were 

operating to and to get regular updates on the challenges the ALEO’s were experiencing.  
 
In response to a question relating to whether ALEO’s complete Equality Impact 

Assessments, the Assurance Manager advised that there was not a requirement for 
ALEO’s to complete these and that as part of the governance arrangements, the 

Assurance Hub co
[...]
und applications were 

being handled appropriately. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the details of the report. 
 

Page 8



5 
 

Audit, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

23 March 2023 
 

 
In response to a question relating to the number of Scottish Welfare Fund applications, 

the Revenue and Benefits Manager advised that there had been 17,500 applications 
submitted to date in the financial year 2022/2023. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation contained in the report. 

 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - IA/23/002 

 
9.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which provided 

an update on the progress against the approved Internal Audit plans, audit 
recommendations follow up and other relevant matters for the Committee to be aware of. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee -  

(a) note the progress of the Internal Audit Plan; and 
(b) note the progress that management has made with implementing 

recommendations agreed in Internal Audit reports. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 
 
INTEGRATED JOINT BOARD DATA SHARING - IA/AC2302 
 

10.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 

presented an audit in relation to IJB Data Sharing which was undertaken to ensure that 
the IJB had appropriate assurance over the arrangements/ procedures for data sharing 

between the Partners (Aberdeen City Council and NHS Grampian) and other agencies 
responsible for delivering health and social care arrangements in respect of delegated 

functions and in line with the IJB’s strategic directions.  The report had already been 
presented to the IJB Risk, Audit and Performance Committee. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within this report 

and the attached appendix. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to endorse the recommendations for improvement contained in the appendix as agreed 
by the relevant function. 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 9



6 
 

Audit, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

23 March 2023 
 

 
LEASE FINANCING - IA/AC2308 

 
11.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 

presented an audit in relation to Lease Financing which was undertaken to ensure that 

lease financing decisions were based on sound business and financial criteria and that 
appropriate control was exercised over lease agreements, payments and record keeping. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within this report 

and the attached appendix. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to endorse the recommendations for improvement contained in the appendix as agreed 
by the relevant function. 

 
 
FOLLOWING THE PUBLIC POUND - IA/AC2303 
 
12.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 

presented an audit in relation to Following the Public Pound which was undertaken to 
ensure that there was proper accountability for public funds used in delivering services, 

irrespective of the means of service delivery. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within this report 
and the attached appendix. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to endorse the recommendations for improvement contained in the appendix as agreed 

by the relevant function. 
 

 
BENEFITS QUALITY ASSURANCE PROCESS - AC2311 
 

13.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 

presented an audit in relation to Benefits Quality Assurance which was undertaken to 

ensure the Council’s quality assurance processes over rent allowances, rent rebates and 
council tax reduction benefits ensure benefit claims are supported, accurately calculated, 
verified and properly recorded for subsidy purposes. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised with
[...]
n (SPSO) and Inspector of 

Crematoria decisions made in relation to 

Aberdeen City Council since the last 

reporting cycle. 

Lucy McKenzie Customer 

Experience

Customer 6.4 R This is a standing item on the agenda and 

there have been no decisions since the rport 

submitted to Committee in March 2023.

Internal Audit Update Report To provide an update on progress of the 

Internal Audit Plan, Audit 

Recommendations Follow Up and other 

relevant information for the Committee.

Agenda Item 9.4 Jamie Dale Governance Commissioning 2.2

ALEOs Performance and 

Payments

The objective of this audit was to ensure the 

Council's commissioning of services 

through ALEO's demonstrates Best Value. 

Agenda Item 9.5 Jamie Dale Governance Commissioning 2.2

PVG and Disclosure Checks The objective of this audit was to provide 

assurance that appropriate Disclosure 

Scotland checks are being obtained, in 

advance of employment, as required.

Agenda Item 9.6 Jamie Dale Governance Commissioning 2.2

Contract Management The objective of this audit is to obtain 

assurance that adequate contract 

management arrangements are in place to 

ensure that costs incurred are appropriate, 

and associated benefits are realised.

Agenda Item 9.7 Jamie Dale Governance Commissioning 2.2

Scottish Milk and Healthy Snack 

Scheme

The objective of this audit is to obtain 

assurance that payments under the scheme 

are being appropriately managed.

Agenda Item 9.8 Jamie Dale Governance Commissioning 2.2

External Audit Plan To present the External Audit Plan for the 

financial year 2022-23.

Agenda Item 9.2 Anne MacDonald Governance Commissioning 3.1

Unaudited Annual Accounts 2022-

23

To present the unaudited accounts for 2022-

23

Agenda Item 9.1 Lesley Fullerton Finance Resources 4.1

AUDIT, RISK & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER                                                                                                                                                 
[...]
ormation for the Committee.

Jamie Dale Governance Commissioning 2.2

Internal Audit Reports Reports which have been finalised will be 

presented to the Committee.

Jamie Dale Governance Commissioning 2.2

ALEO Assurance Hub Update To provide an update of risk and financial 

management and governance 

arrangements in accordance with Hub TOR 

and annual workplan.

Vikki Cuthbert Governance Commissioning 1.3

23 November

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 16



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

 

COMMITTEE Audit, Risk & Scrutiny Committee 

DATE 11 May 2023 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Unaudited Annual Accounts 2022/23 

REPORT NUMBER RES/23/125 

DIRECTOR Steven Whyte 

CHIEF OFFICER Jonathan Belford 

REPORT AUTHOR Lesley Fullerton 

TERMS OF REFERENCE AR&S Cttee 4.1 and 4.2,  

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Elected Members with an overview of 

the Council’s 2022/23 unaudited Annual Accounts. 
 

1.2 To enable scrutiny of and approval by the Committee on the content of the 
Annual Governance Statement. The statement has been included in the 
2022/23 unaudited Annual Accounts subject to this approval. 

 
1.3 The report also provides the unaudited Annual Accounts for those registered 

charities where the Council is the sole trustee and is subject to statutory 
requirements for separate accounts and audit opinions. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

That the Committee:- 
 
2.1 consider the Council’s unaudited Annual Accounts 2022/23; 

 
2.2 approve the Annual Governance Statement as included in the Council’s 

unaudited Annual Accounts for the financial year 2022/23; 
 

2.3 consider the unaudited Annual Accounts 2022/23 of the Council’s registered   
charities; 
 

2.4 note that following this meeting the Council’s and the registered charities 
unaudited Annual Accounts will be finalised, signed, and submitted to the 
Council’s external auditors, Audit Scotland; 
 

2.5 note that Audit Scotland has now stated that they will not have completed their 
audit in line with the Council’s early close timeline, presented in December 2022 
and therefore a special Audit, Risk & Scrutiny Committee has been arranged 
on 20 July 2023 to allow for the approval of the audited Annual Accounts; 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 9.1



 
 

2.6 note that the Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee of 20 July 2023 will receive 
the external auditor’s report on the annual accounts for consideration and that 
this report will set out the auditor’s findings and conclusions, highlight any 
significant issues arising from the audit of the annual accounts and inform 
Councillors of the proposed audit opinion in advance of the accounts being 
certified;  
 

2.7 note that the Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee on 20 July 2023 will also 
receive the Council’s audited 2022/23 Annual Accounts for consideration and 
approval prior to their signature by the Chief Officer - Finance, Chief Executive 
and the Council co-Leaders; 
 

2.8 note that the Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee on 20 July 2023 will also 
receive the audited Annual Accounts for the registered charities for 
consideration and approval prior to their signature along with the associated 
external auditor’s report; and 
 

2.9 note that officers will continue to work with Audit Scotland to identify how the 
Councils’ ‘early close’ timeline can be achieved for external audit work in future 
years of the appointment. 

 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
Annual Governance Statement 

 
3.1 The Local Authority Accounts (Scotland) Regulations 2014 specify that the 

Annual Accounts must include an Annual Governance Statement (AGS). 
 

3.2 The AGS should be produced in accordance with proper accounting practices 
and the CIPFA/SOLACE Framework: Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government. 

 

3.3 The Council has developed its approach to the annual governance review 
process and in 2022/23 has again undertaken a self-evaluation 
[...]
subs.aspx?LinkID=pageid100548593ntqh~f~f~x9hr~n~n~zqqj~f~f
http://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/


 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Audit, Risk and Scrutiny 
DATE 11th May 2023 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Best Value Reporting 
REPORT NUMBER COM/023/128 
DIRECTOR Gale Beattie, Director of Commissioning 
CHIEF OFFICER Vikki Cuthbert/Jenni Lawson 
REPORT AUTHOR Vikki Cuthbert, Interim Chief Officer – Governance 

(Assurance) 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 3.2 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To explain the arrangements for Best Value auditing of councils, including some 
changes being made to the process by the Accounts Commission.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 

That the Committee:- 
(i) note the requirements for the auditing of Best Value including the 

intention of Audit Scotland to audit thematic areas in more depth as part 
of the annual audit process; and 

(ii) note that a report from the Local Area Network will no longer be provided 

and that external scrutiny requirements will instead be notified through 
the external audit process. 

 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 

3.1 Councils have a statutory duty to make arrangements to secure Best Value by 
working with partners to identify a clear set of priorities which meet the needs 

of the community, being organised to deliver those priorities, demonstrating that 
the community’s needs are being met, and continuously improving its activities. 
This duty is set out on the Local Government (Scotland) Act 2003 and is 

referred to as “the duty of Best Value”.  
 

3.2 Councils are audited on their compliance with this duty, and this is known as 
the Best Value Audit. Aberdeen’s last Best Value Assurance Report (BVAR) 
was reported to Council in August 2021. 

 
3.3 Those with a role to play in the Best Value process include: 

 The Accounts Commission – to secure the audit of Best Value and 

community planning. The Commission has the power to make findings 
and reports, to make recommendations to Scottish m
[...]


Assessment Outcome 
 

Integrated Impact 
Assessment 

 

Full impact assessment not required. 
 

Data Protection Impact 
Assessment 

Not required. 

Other None required. 

 

 
 
10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
None. 

 
11. APPENDICES  

 
 None. 

 
12. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 

 
Name Vikki Cuthbert 
Title Interim Chief Officer – Governance (Assurance) 
Email Address vcuthbert@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
Tel 07470363810 

 

  

Page 258

mailto:vcuthbert@aberdeencity.gov.uk


 

 
 

 
ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee 

DATE 11 May 2023 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Internal Audit Update Report 
 

REPORT NUMBER IA/23/005 

DIRECTOR N/A 

CHIEF OFFICER Jamie Dale, Chief Internal Auditor 

REPORT OFFICER Jamie Dale, Chief Internal Auditor 

TERMS OF 

REFERENCE 

2.3 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with an 

update on Internal Audit’s work since the last update. Details are 
provided of the progress against the approved Internal Audit plans, 

audit recommendations follow up, and other relevant matters for the 
Committee to be aware of.   

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
It is recommended that the Committee: 

2.1 Note the progress of the Internal Audit Plan; 

2.2 Note the progress that management has made with implementing 
recommendations agreed in Internal Audit reports;  

3. CURRENT SITUATION 

3.1 Internal Audit’s primary role is to provide independent and objective 

assurance on the Council’s risk management, control and 
governance processes. This requires a continuous rolling review and 
appraisal of the internal controls of the Council involving the 

examination and evaluation of the adequacy of systems of risk 
management, control and governance, making recommendations for 

improvement where appropriate. Reports are produced relating to 

Page 259

Agenda Item 9.4



Item:          Page:  2 

 

each audit assignment and summaries of these are pr

Minutes of the meeting


 
Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 11 May 2023.  Minute of Meeting of the AUDIT, RISK AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Crockett, Convener; and 

Councillors Ali, Allard, Bonsell, Bouse, Fairfull, Kusznir (as substitute for 
Councillor Houghton), McLellan, Massey, Nicoll, Radley, Mrs Stewart and 
van Sweeden. 

 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST OR TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 
1.  Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest or transparency 

statements in respect of the items on today’s agenda, thereafter the following were 
intimated:- 
(1)  Councillor Ali advised that he had a connection in relation to agenda item 9.1 

(Unaudited Annual Accounts 2022-23), item 9.4 (Internal Audit Progress Report) 
and item 9.5 (ALEO’s Performance and Payments) by virtue of him being a 

previous Director of Aberdeen Heat and Power Ltd, having applied the objective 
test, he did not consider that he had an interest and would not be withdrawing from 
the meeting for the item;  

(2) Councillor Allard advised that he had a connection in relation to agenda item 9.1 
(Unaudited Annual Accounts 2022-23), item 9.4 (Internal Audit Progress Report) 

and item 9.5 (ALEO’s Performance and Payments) by virtue of him being a 
Council appointed Director of Aberdeen Heat and Power Ltd, having applied the 
objective test, he did not consider that he had an interest and would not be 

withdrawing from the meeting for the item; and 
(3) Councillor Nicoll advised that he had a connection in relation to agenda item 9.5 

(ALEO’s Performance and Payments) by virtue of him being a Power of Attorney 
for a close family member who was in the care of Bon Accord Care, having applied 
the objective test, he did not consider that he had an interest and would not be 

withdrawing from the meeting for the item. 
 

 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 23 MARCH 2023 
 

2.  The Committee had before it the minute of their previous meeting of 23 March 

2023. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 

 
 

 
 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=507&MId=8477


2 
 

Audit, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

11 May 2023 
 

 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
3.  The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner as prepared by 

the Interim Chief Officer – Governance (Assurance). 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the content of the Committee Business Planner. 
 
 
UNAUDITED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2022-23 - RES/23/125 
 

4.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided 

an overview of the Council’s 2022/23 unaudited Annual Accounts. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  

(a) consider the Council’s unaudited Annual Accounts 2022/23;  
(b) approve the Annual Governance Statement as included in the Council’s unaudited 

Annual Accounts for the financial year 2022/23;  

(c) consider the unaudited Annual Accounts 2022/23 of the Council’s registered 
charities;  

(d) note that following this meeting the Council’s and the registered charities 
unaudited Annual Accounts will be finalised, signed, and submitted to the 
Council’s external auditors, Audit Scotland;  

(e) note that Audit Scotland has now stated that they will not have completed their 
audit in line with the Council’s early close timeline, presented in December 2022 

and therefore a special Audit, Risk & Scrutiny Committee has been arranged on 
20 July 2023 to allow for the approval of the audited Annual Accounts;  

(f) note that the Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee of 20 July 2023 will receive the 

external auditor’s report on the annual accounts for consideration and that this 
report will set out the auditor’s findings and conclusions, highlight any significant 

issues arising from the audit of the annual accounts and inform Councillors of the 
proposed audit opinion in advance of the accounts being certified;  

(g) note that the Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee on 20 July 2023 will also receive 

the Council’s audited 2022/23 Annual Accounts for consideration and approval 
prior to their signature by the Chief Officer - Finance, Chief Executive and the 

Council co-Leaders;  
(h) note that the Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee on 20 July 2023 will also receive 

the audited Annual Accounts for the registered charities for consideration and 

approval prior to their signature along with the associated external auditor’s report; 
and 

(i) note that officers will continue to work with Audit Scotland to identify how the 
Councils’ ‘early close’ timeline can be achieved for external audit work in future 
years of the appointment. 

 



3 
 

Audit, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

11 May 2023 
 

 
In response to a question regarding the timeframe for approval, the Chief Officer – 

Finance explained the sequence of events for the submission of the audited Annual 
Accounts, noting that they would be submitted to the Special meeting on 20 July for 
approval. 

 
In response to a question regarding the Council Balance Sheet increase and the 

Common Good account decrease, the Chief Officer – Finance explained that the Council 
Balance Sheet increase was largely due to the change in pension liabilities to assets this 
year and the Common Good and Trust accounts had a different set of financial 

parameters and were therefore not part of the balance sheet until they become part of 
the Group accounts. He indicated that a detailed response to questions could be 

circulated by way of email. 
 
In response to a question regarding the Annual Governance Statement, the interim Chief 

Officer – Governance (Assurance) advised that the same format was used so that it 
would be easier to compare from year to year in order to provide an outline of the priorities 

which were achieved over last year against each of CIPFA’s principles and what would 
be intended over the next year. 
 

In response to a question regarding remuneration disclosures, specifically the increase 
in pension strain costs, the Chief Officer – Finance advised that these were due to officers 

leaving the organisation and being able to access their pensions following approval from 
the Council, which would normally be through the voluntary severance/early retirement 
scheme, with additional costs paid to the pension fund. He intimated that there would 

likely be an increase in costs due to the number of early retirement packages this year. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that the Chief Officer – Finance would provide an explanation to any 
detailed questions that the members may have via email, with any follow up 

questions being responded to during consideration of the audited Annual 
Accounts at the Special meeting of the Committee on 20 July 2023; and 

(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations and to thank all officers for the 
extensive work undertaken in terms of the production of the report. 

 

 
EXTERNAL AUDIT - 2022/23 ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 

 
5.  The Committee had before it the External Audit 2022-23 Annual Audit Plan by the 

Audit Director/Engagement Lead, Audit Scotland, which summarised the work plan for 

the 2022/23 external audit of Aberdeen City Council. 
 

In response to a question relating to the planning materiality percentage figure, the Senior 
Audit Manager explained that Audit Scotland worked within a framework of 0-2% across 
the organisation and the figure of 1.5% was reached through an assessment of the risk 

and information around financial systems at a certain point in time, although the figure 
was kept under review as the audit progressed. 



4 
 

Audit, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

11 May 2023 
 

 
In response to a question relating to Cyber Security, the Senior Audit Manager advised 

that Audit Scotland had gathered base information across all organisations in terms of 
the risk but would also work closely with Internal Audit colleagues in this regard if deemed 
appropriate and to avoid duplication of work. 

 
In response to a question regarding Audit Fees, the Audit Director/Engagement Lead 

confirmed that the fees for 2022/23 had increased by 12%. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the External Audit 2022-23 Annual Audit Plan. 
 

 
BEST VALUE AUDIT - COM/23/128 
 

6.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 

explained the arrangements for Best Value auditing of councils, including some changes 

being made to the process by the Accounts Commission. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  
(a)  note the requirements for the auditing of Best Value including the intention of Audit 

Scotland to audit thematic areas in more depth as part of the annual audit process; 
and  

(b)  note that a report from the Local Area Network will no longer be provided and that 

external scrutiny requirements will instead be notified through the external audit 
process. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 

 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - IA/23/005 
 
7.  With reference to article 9 of the minute of the previous meeting of 23 March 

2023, the  Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which provided 
an update on the progress against the approved Internal Audit plans, audit 

recommendations follow up, and other relevant matters for the Committee to be aware 
of. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  

(a) note the progress of the Internal Audit Plan; and 
(b) note the progress that management has made with implementing 

recommendations agreed in Internal Audit reports. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 



5 
 

Audit, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

11 May 2023 
 

 
to approve the recommendations 

 
 

TRANSPARENCY STATEMENT  

 
During consideration of the below item of business, Councillor Mrs Stewart 

advised that she had a connection by virtue of her being an Aberdeen City 
Council appointed Board member of Aberdeen Performing Arts. Having 
applied the objective test, she did not consider that she had an interest and 

would not be withdrawing from the meeting. 

 

 
ALEOS PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENTS - AC2306 
 

8.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 

presented an audit on ALEOs Performance and Payments which was undertaken to 

ensure the Council's commissioning of services through ALEO's 
demonstrated Best Value. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within the report 

and the attached appendix. 
 
In response to a question relating to Aberdeen Heat and Power (AH&P), specifically 

regarding whether suitable arrangements were in place in terms of gas/electricity costs 
and payments, the Head of Commercial and Procurement provided assurance that the 

Council had worked in partnership with AH&P to reflect on their service level agreement 
in accordance with the appropriate governance process and which had been agreed by 
their Board in March 2023. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to endorse the recommendations for improvement contained in the appendix as agreed 
by the relevant function. 
 

 
PVG AND DISCLOSURE CHECKS - AC2310 

 
9.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 

presented an audit on PVG and Disclosure Checks which was undertaken to provide 

assurance that appropriate Disclosure Scotland checks were being obtained, in advance 
of employment, as required. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within this report 

and the attached appendix. 
 



6 
 

Audit, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

11 May 2023 
 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to endorse the recommendations for improvement contained in the appendix as agreed 
by the relevant function. 
 

 
CONTRACT MANAGEMENT - AC2307 

 
10.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 

presented an audit on Contract Management which was undertaken to obtain assurance 

that adequate contract management arrangements were in place to ensure that costs 
incurred were appropriate, and associated benefits were realised. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within this report 

and the attached appendix. 
 

In response to a question regarding the visibility of the contract register to services that 
had devolved contracts, the Head of Commercial and Procurement advised that each 
Chief Officer had responsibility for maintaining their contract register and any updates 

would be added to the master register by the Central Team. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to endorse the recommendations for improvement contained in the appendix as agreed 
by the relevant function.  

 
 
SCOTTISH MILK AND HEALTHY SNACK SCHEME - AC2312 
 
11.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 

presented an audit on the Scottish Milk and Healthy Snack Scheme which was 
undertaken to obtain assurance that payments under the scheme were being 

appropriately managed. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within this report 
and the attached appendix. 

 
In response to a general question relating to grant funding, specifically whether systems 
were reviewed to ensure that funding was claimed, the Chief Internal Auditor advised 

that they were reviewed as part of the auditing process and that recommendations made 
by Internal Audit would be around benefit realisation. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to endorse the recommendations for improvement contained in the appendix as agreed 

by the relevant function.  
- COUNCILLOR BARNEY CROCKETT, Convener 


